Our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 1999 was approximately

$6.7 million, or $0.61 per share of common stock. Pro forma net tangible book

value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities,

divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock. Our pro forma net

tangible book value per share stated here gives effect to the conversion of all

outstanding shares of preferred stock into 8,510,748 shares of common stock

effective immediately upon the closing of this offering. After giving effect to

the sale of the 4,600,000 shares of common stock offered by us at an assumed

initial public offering price of $16.00 per share and after deducting

underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, the pro forma as

adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 1999 would have been approximately

$73.4 million, or approximately $4.70 per share of common stock. This

represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $4.09 per share

to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value

of $11.30 per share to new investors of common stock in this offering. The

following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $16.00

   Pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 30, 1999..  $0.61

   Increase per share attributable to this offering.....   4.09

   -----

   Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after

   this offering.....   4.70

   ------

   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $11.30

   ======

   The table above excludes, as of June 30, 1999, 3,815,710 shares of common

stock at a weighted average exercise price of $5.72 per share subject to

outstanding options under our 1995 and 1997 stock plans, and 202,417 shares of

common stock at an exercise price of $8.00 per share issuable upon exercise of

outstanding warrants.

   The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis adjusted for the

offering as of June 30, 1999, the differences between the number of shares of

common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average

[…]

basis. The effects resulting from any differences in the final allocation of

the purchase price are not expected to have a material effect on the Company's

financial statements.

   The accompanying pro forma condensed combined statement of operations should

be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related

notes thereto for both PC-Tel and CSD, which are included in this Prospectus.

   F-32

   PC-TEL, INC. AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS DIVISION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Year Ended December 31, 1998

   ---------------------------------------------

   Historical Historical  Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   PC-Tel   CSD(a)   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------

   (unaudited)

REVENUES.....   $33,004   $3,531   $  (903)(b)  $35,632

COST OF REVENUES.....   13,878   --   (2,162)(c)   16,040

   -------   ------   -------

GROSS PROFIT.....   19,126   3,531   19,592

   -------   ------   -------

OPERATING EXPENSES:

  Research and development.....   4,932   1,209   6,141

  Sales and marketing.....   5,624   174   5,798

  General and administrative....   2,169   135   2,304

  Acquired in-process research

   and development.....   6,130   --   (6,130)(d)   --

  Amortization of deferred

   compensation.....   43   --   43

   -------   ------   -------

   Total operating expenses....   18,898   1,518   14,286

   -------   ------   -------

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS.....   228   2,013   5,306

   -------   ------   -------